Carroll County Schedule of Fees
Adopted June 4, 2013

Department/Item Fee
.
Animal Services
Adoption Dog S 115.00
Adoption Cats S 95.00
Microchip S 12.00
Cat Carrier S 8.00

Reclaim per day (without proof of Rabies vaccination) $5.00/+$25.00
Community Development
Rezoning
S 350.00 + $ 50.00 for each additional
0-1 acres
acre
$ 550.00 plus $ 25.00 for each
6+ acres -,
additional acre

Temporary Land Use Permit S 125.00

Initial Application S 25.00

Annual Renewal
Conditional Use Permit S 350.00
Variance Request Permit S 150.00
Land Disturbance Permit

Clearing and Grubbing per acre S 25.00

Residential/Subdivision per lot S 25.00

Commercial/Industrial per disturbed acre S 100.00

NPDES per disturbed acre S 40.00
Innovative Development Plan S 550.00
Compatibility Review Application S 150.00
Corridor Development Plan

Includes Minor Exception S 325.00

Includes Variance from BOC S 550.00
Parcel Split S 25.00
Zoning Compliance Fee S 10.00
Zoning Maps

81/2" x 11" map S 4.00

81/2" x 11" map + aerial S 8.00
GIS Special Project Map per hour S 50.00
Plan Review

Residential

200 sg. ft. up to 3,500 sq. ft. S 50.00

3,501 sq. ft. up to 4,500 sq. ft. S 100.00

Over 4,501 sq. ft. S 250.00

Commercial
Up to 5,000 sq. ft. S 250.00

Over 5,000 sq. ft. S 350.00
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Department/Item
Industrial
Up to 10,000 sq. ft.
Over 10,000 sq. ft.

Fee
$ 350.00
S 450.00

Subdivision
Plan Review
Final Plat Review and Filing Fee

S 150.00 plus S 15.00 per lot
S 100.00

Home Occupation

S 125.00 every year plus the cost of
Occupational Tax Fee

Occupational Tax

S 25.00 application fee plus S 0.24
centsupto$ 0.56 cents per $ 1,000.00
of total gross based on tax class.

Peddler's Permit S 15.00
Beer and Wine
Application Fee S 40.00
License Fee S 200.00
Copies (Certified)
Zoning Ordinance S 15.00
Subdivision Ordinance S 30.00
CDP S 15.00
Single Sheet Copies per page S 0.25

Building Permits

Based on sq. ft. for Valuation Total then

Residential fees (see tables below)
Commercial Based on Construction Cost then fee
from Total Valuation Table Below
Industrial Based on Construction Cost then fee
from Total Valuation Table Below
Schools and Non-Profits No fee
Swimming Pools S 130.00
Electrical Permit for every 200 amps S 35.00
Plumbing Permit for every 12 fixtures S 35.00
HVAC Permit for every 100,000 BTU's S 35.00
Sign Permit
Sign Review S 50.00
Plan Review S 50.00
Zoning Compliance Fee S 10.00
Building Permit Based on Cost of Construction
Annual Renewal per business S 25.00
Demolition Fee B102 CABO
Up to 100,000 cu. ft. S 50.00
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Department/Item Fee
100,000 cu. ft. and over S 50.00 plus $ 0.50 per 1,000 cu. ft.
Permit Replacement Cards S 10.00
Inspections
Per each re-inspection S 25.00
Per each re-inspection for Temple, Villa Rica, Whitesburg,
Bowdon or Mt. Zion S 15.00
Per each re-inspection for Bremen S 25.00

Valuation Table

Total Valuation Fee
No fee, unless inspection required in
$1000 and less which base fee for each inspection shall
be charged.
$15 for the first $1,000 plus $5 for each
$1,000 - $50,000 additional $1,000 or fraction thereof, to

and including $50,000

$260 for the first $50,000 plus $4 for
each additional $1,000 or fraction
thereof, to and including $100,000

$50,000 - $100,000

$460 for the first $100,000 plus $3 for
each additional $1,000 or fraction

thereof, to and including $500,000
$1,660.00 for the first $500,000 plus $2

$100,000 - $500,000

$500,000 and up for each additional $1,000 or fraction
thereof
Valuation Table Based on Construction Code

Heated Area Based on $ 34.00 per sq. ft.
Unfinished Basement Based on S 15.00 per sq. ft.
Finished Basement Based on $ 25.00 per sq. ft.
Carports and Garage (attached or detached) Based on S 15.00 per sq. ft.
Porches and Decks Based on $ 10.00 per sq. ft.
Accessory Buildings Based on S 15.00 per sq. ft.
Pole Barns Based on $ 5.00 per sq. ft.
Moved-In House Based on S 34.00 per sq. ft.
Manufactured Homes Based on $ 34.00 per sq. ft.

Commercial and Industrial Based on Construction Price
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Elections and Registration

CcD S 10.00
Black & White Copies S 0.25
Color Copies S 1.00
|
Environmental Health
Septic
Permit and Site Review New Individual System S 200.00
Permit and Site Review New Commercial System
0-1000 gallons per day S 400.00
1001-3000 gallons per day S 700.00
3001-6000 gallons per day S 2,000.00
6001-10,000 gallons per day S 2,500.00
Over 10,000 gallons per day Permitted by EPD
Repair Commercial System Evaluation and Permit Same as above
Visual Evaluation: Existing System Certification Letter S 75.00
Well Analysis and Certification
Certification Letter Included S 50.00
Well Water same taken (No Letter) S 50.00
Water Kit (Customer Collection) S 20.00
Visual Evaluation and Well Analysis with Certification Letter S 100.00
Repair System Evaluation of Permit S 50.00
Subdivision Plan Review S 350.00
Plus Each Lot in Subdivision S 50.00
Installation of System without Permit S 250.00
Annual Septic Tank Pumper Fee S 300.00
Food Service
Food Service Permit and Plan Review
0-50 seats S 300.00
51-100 seats S 600.00
101+ seats S 700.00
Existing Establishment Name Change S 250.00
Food Service Annual Inspection Based on seating as above
Food Service 1st Reinspection Fee S 100.00
Food Service Additional Inspections Based on seating as above
Temporary Food Service
1-4 days S 75.00
5-14 days S 100.00
Tourist Court
Tourist Court Permit Application and Plan Review S 400.00
Tourist Court Annual Inspection Fee S 200.00

Tourist Court Re-Inspection Fee S 100.00
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Swimming Pools
Swimming Pools (Plans) S 300.00
Swimming Pools (Annually) S 200.00
Swimming Pools (Re-Inspection) S 100.00
Body Art
Body Art Plan Review S 500.00
Body Art Annual Fee for Studio S 300.00
Body Art Annual Fee per Artist S 100.00
Body Art Late Fee S 50.00
Body Art Re-Inspection S 100.00
Body Art Temporary Permit (Weekly) S 50.00
Body Art Regulation Book S 15.00

Map Room
Copies S 0.25
Wingap Printouts (4) S 0.50
Property Record Card Printout S 0.50
1/2 Sheet (blueprint) S 2.50
Full Sheet (blueprint) S 5.00
GIS Tile Index S 25.00
GIS Tile Map (with/without aerial) $20.00 / $10.00
Wall Size Road Map (without aerial) S 50.00
Standard Road Map (without aerial) S 20.00
Soils, Schools and Voting Districts S 25.00
8 1/2 x 11 (with/without aerial) S 1.50 / $1.00
30 x 42 Large/Full Sheet (with/without aerial) S 20.00 / $10.00
30 x 36 Book (with/without aerial) S 10.00 / S$5.00
20 x 28 Half Sheet (with/without aerial) S 500 / $ 2.50
Parks

Daily Pass
John Tanner S 5.00
Mclntosh Reserve Non-Resident S 3.00

Annual Pass
John Tanner S 40.00
MclIntosh Reserve Non-Resident S 35.00

Annual Pass - Senior
John Tanner S 20.00
Mclntosh Reserve Non-Resident S 35.00

Equestrian Daily Single
Little Tallapoosa S 3.00
MclIntosh Reserve Non-Resident S 3.00

Equestrian Daily Multi
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Little Tallapoosa S 3.00

MclIntosh Reserve Non-Resident S 3.00
Equestrian Annual Single

Little Tallapoosa S 35.00

Mclntosh Reserve Non-Resident S 35.00
Equestrian Annual Family

Little Tallapoosa S 50.00

MclIntosh Reserve Non-Resident S 50.00
Bikes

MclIntosh Reserve Non-Resident S 2.00
Planes

MclIntosh Reserve Non-Resident S 2.00

Vans - 13-30 Passengers

John Tanner S 30.00
Little Tallapoosa S 30.00
Buses - 30+ Passengers
John Tanner S 70.00
Little Tallapoosa S 70.00
Special Event Parking per vehicle S 5.00
Halloween Hey Day Event Parking per person S 2.00
Routine vendors must have a contract approved by the county
attorney to set a percentage of gross income To be determined
Active Military No Charge
Camping
RV Camping
John Tanner S 30.00
Little Tallapoosa S 30.00
MclIntosh Reserve Resident S 12.00
Mclntosh Reserve Non-Resident S 15.00
RV Senior
John Tanner S 24.00
Little Tallapoosa S 24.00
Mclntosh Reserve Resident S 12.00
MclIntosh Reserve Non-Resident S 15.00
Tent
John Tanner S 27.00
Little Tallapoosa S 15.00
MclIntosh Reserve Resident S 12.00
Mclntosh Reserve Non-Resident S 15.00
Tent Senior
John Tanner S 22.00
Little Tallapoosa S 15.00

Mclintosh Reserve Resident S 12.00
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Mclntosh Reserve Non-Resident S 15.00
Pioneer Camping

John Tanner S 40.00
Camping with Horses per trailer

Mclntosh Reserve Resident S 12.00

MclIntosh Reserve Non-Resident S 15.00
Group Camping per person

Little Tallapoosa S 3.00

Mclntosh Reserve Resident S 3.00

MclIntosh Reserve Non-Resident S 3.00

Other

Mini Golf per person S 3.00
Pedal Boats per person S 3.00
Jon Boats per hour S 5.00
Spray and Splash

MclIntosh Reserve Resident S 1.00

Mclntosh Reserve Non-Resident S 2.00
Motel Units S 80.00
Group Lodge S 305.00
Group Shelter 1 S 130.00
Group Shelter 2 S 80.00
Pavilion Capacity 50

John Tanner S 55.00

MclIntosh Reserve Resident S 30.00

Mclntosh Reserve Non-Resident S 30.00
Pavilion Capacity 75

Mclntosh Reserve Resident S 60.00

MclIntosh Reserve Non-Resident S 60.00
Pavilion Capacity 200

John Tanner S 125.00
Wedding

John Tanner S 100.00

Little Tallapoosa S 100.00

MclIntosh Reserve Resident S 100.00

Mclntosh Reserve Non-Resident S 100.00

Recreation
Sports
Baseball 3-14 years old S 40.00
Softball 5-14 years old S 40.00
Soccer 4-13 years old S 40.00
Football 5-12 years old S 40.00
Cheerleading 5-12 years old S 40.00
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Track 7-14 years old S 40.00
Cross Country 7-14 years old S 55.00
Multiple Child Discount S 5 off per 2nd child
Equipment Deposit (Refundable) S 100.00
Uniform Fee S 55.00
Rentals
Multi Purpose Room per hour S 20.00
Fields per hour S 35.00
Pavillions per hour S 10.00
Tournaments per field per day S 150.00
Camps
Central Sports Camps S 30.00
Cheerleading Camps S 35.00
Gymnastic Camps $50-$70
Gymnastics
Parent/Tot - walking-24 months S 30.00
Tiny Tot 2 - 2 years old S 40.00
Tiny Tot 3 - 3 years old S 45.00
Pre School - 4 and 5 year olds S 50.00
Gym 1, 2, or 3 -5 years old and up S 50.00
Boys - 4 years old and up S 50.00
Tumbling - 6 to 10 year olds S 50.00
Cheer 1, 2, 3, or 4 - 5th grade and up S 50.00
Birthday Parties S 85.00
Per Individual Price Discounts
First Class Full Price
Second Class Half Price
Third Class S 10.00
Fourth Class Free
Multiple Child Discount S 5 off per 2nd child
Spectator Fees
West Georgia Football League - Adult S 2.00
West Georgia Football League - Student S 1.00
West Georgia Basketball League - Adult S 2.00
West Georgia Basketball League - Student S 1.00

Solid Waste Management
Solid Waste S 39 perton/$ 16 minimum
Limbs & Trees S 21perton/$S 8 minimum
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